

LET 43-0

LET 43-0

~~FILED~~
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2011 AUG 19 PM 4:49

No. 665430-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JAMI S. HOWE,

Appellant.

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION ONE
AUG 19 2011

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SNOHOMISH COUNTY

The Honorable Thomas J. Wynne

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

COREY E. PARKER
Attorney for Appellant

LAW OFFICE OF COREY EVAN PARKER
1001 Fourth Avenue
Suite 3200
Seattle, Washington 98154
(206) 682-3654

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....5

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....6

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 7

A. The Police Arrested Ms. Howe Without a Warrant..... 7

B. Prosecution Used Confidential Informant to Make Drug Buys.....9

C. Ms. Howe Moved to Suppress the Evidence Seized From the Stop and Arrest.....13

D The Court Denied the Motion to Suppress. 16

V. ARGUMENT.....18

Standard of Review: Issues of constitutional interpretation and waiver are questions of law, which courts review de novo. 18

A. THE SEARCH VIOLATED ARTICLE I, SECTION 7 OF THE WASHINGTON STATE CONSTITUTION.....19

1. A warrantless search is per se unreasonable.....19

2. The search wasn't justified, because neither of *Patton's* exceptions applied.....24

3. The State failed to prove that an exception to the warrant requirement applied.....30

4. The search was illegal, because the arrest was not a valid custodial arrest.....32

5. *State v. Patton* is consistent with *Arizona v. Gant*.....32

6. This case is similar to *State v Valdez*..... 33

B. THE WARRANTLESS SEARCH WAS ILLEGAL UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT AND *ARIZONA v. GANT*.....36

C. ADMISSION OF TESTIMONY ABOUT WHAT THE NON-TESTIFYING INFORMANT SAID VIOLATED MS. HOWE’S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS, AS HELD BY WASHINGTON COURTS.....37

1. Ms. Howe met her burden of showing that the informant’s testimony was material.....39

2. The prosecution provided no explanation for the witness’ failure to appear.....41

D. U.S. SUPREME COURT DECISIONS REQUIRE THE EXCLUSION OF POLICE TESTIMONY ABOUT WHAT THE ABSENT INFORMANT TOLD POLICE.....42

1. The traditional construction of the Confrontation Clause dictates that prosecution testimony about the absent informant’s statements is inadmissible.....44

2. Ms. Howe’s confrontation rights were violated by admission of police testimony about what the informant told them, because he wasn’t available for cross-examination.....45

VI. CONCLUSION.....43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court Cases

State v. Afana, 169 Wn.2d 169, 233 P.3d 879 (2010).....25, 26, 27

State v. Acrey, 148 Wn.2d 738, 746, 64 P.3d 594 (2003).....30

State v. Casal, 103 Wn.2d 812, 699 P.2d 1234 (1985).....40

State v. Graham, 130 Wn.2d 711, 927 P.2d 227 (1996).....27, 28

State v. Mendez, 137 Wn.2d 208, 214, 970 P.2d 722 (1999).....18

State v. Patton, 167 Wn.2d 379, 219 P.3d 651 (2009).....19, 22-25, 27-30, 32, 33, 36.

State v. Robinson, 171 Wn.2d 292; 253 P.3d 292 (2011)\.....18

State v. Smith, 101 Wn.2d 36, 677 P.2d 100 (1984).....39, 40

State v. Tibbles, 169 Wn.2d 364, 236 P.3d 885, (2010).....30

State v. Valdez, 167 Wn.2d 761, 224 P.3d 751 (2009).....33, 34, 35

Washington Court of Appeals Cases

State v. Petrina, 73 Wn. App. 779, 871 P.2d 637 (1994).....40

State v. Wright, 155 Wn.App. 537, 230 P.3d 1063 (2010).....14, 17, 22, 28, 35, 36.

United States Supreme Court Cases

Arizona v. Gant, 556 U.S. 332, 129 S. Ct. 1710, 173 L. Ed. 2d 485 (2009).....20, 22, 37

Berger v. California, 393 U.S. 314, 89 S. Ct. 540, 21 L. Ed. 2d 508 (1969).....44

<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249, 127 S. Ct. 2400, 168 L. Ed. 2d 132 (2007).....	passim
<i>Brookhart v. Janis</i> , 384 U.S. 1, 86 S. Ct. 1245, 16 L. Ed. 2d 314 (1966).....	44
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123, 138, 88 S. Ct. 1620, 20 L. Ed. 2d 476 (1968).....	45
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752, 761, 89 S. Ct. 2034, 23 L. Ed. 2d 685 (1969).....	19, 20
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36, 41, 124 S. Ct. 1354; 158 L. Ed. 2d 177, (2004).....	42, 43
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308, 94 S. Ct. 1105, 39 L. Ed. 2d 347 (1974).....	40
<i>Douglas v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 415, 85 S. Ct. 1074, 13 L. Ed. 2d 934 (1965).....	44
<i>Idaho v. Wright</i> , 497 U.S. 805, 110 S. Ct. 3139, 111 L. Ed. 2d 638.....	44
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347, 88 S. Ct. 507, 19 L. Ed. 2d 576 (1967).....	passim
<i>Lee v. Illinois</i> , 476 U.S. 530, 106 S. Ct. 2056, 90 L. Ed. 2d 514 (1986).....	44
<i>Lilly v. Va.</i> , 527 U.S. 116, 119 S. Ct. 1887, 144 L. Ed. 2d 117 (1999)...	44
<i>Mancusi v. Stubbs</i> , 408 U.S. 204, 92 S. Ct. 2308, 33 L. Ed. 2d 293 (1972).....	44
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451, 455-56, 69 S.Ct. 191, 93 L.Ed. 153 (1948).....	20
<i>Ohio v Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56, 65 L. Ed. 2d 597, 100 S. Ct. 2531 (1980).....	43

<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14, 18 L.Ed.2d 1019, 87 S. Ct. 1920 (1967).....	39
<i>White v. Illinois</i> , 502 U.S. 346, 365, 112 S. Ct. 736, 116 L. Ed. 2d 848 (1992).....	45

Cases from Other Jurisdictions

<i>Ashley v. Wainwright</i> , 639 F.2d 258 (5th Cir. 1981).....	39
---	----

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. IV.....	36, 37
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	37, 40, 43
Wash. Const. Art. 1, §7.....	19, 26, 32
